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List of Empanelled Arbitrators /Conciliators in DFCCIL (As on 06.04.2023) - Corrected 
 
 

(A) List of Retired officers as Arbitrators/Conciliators: 
 

S. 
No. 

Name (Sh./Smt.) Service Last Designation 
 

DOB 
DOE 

(From) 
DOE# 
(Up-to) 

Contact No./Email ID 

1  Achal Khare IRSE Retd. MD/NHRC 

 
01.07.1961 23.08.21 22.08.25 

achalkhare@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9717601000 

2  Aditya Kumar Mittal IRSE Retd. ME/RB 

 
22.08.1957 

31.05.19 30.05.23 

adityakumarmittal@gmail.com , 
manubarkha.mittal@gmail.com 
Mobile No.  9560527000, 
9007069199 

3  Ajay Kumar Lal IRAS 
Retd. Pr. 
FA&CAO/System/NR 

 
13.07.1958 05.02.21 04.02.25 

ajay_k_lal@yahoo.com , 
Mobile No. 9560715757 

4  Akhil Agarwal IRSSE Retd. DG/S&T/RB, 

 
23.06.1958 23.08.21 22.08.25 

akhilag21@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.9818130000 

5  Akhilesh Kumar CES Retd. Spl. DG/CPWD 

 
10.02.1959 05.02.21 04.02.25 

er.akhilesh@yahoo.co.in , 
Mobile No.9811420440 

6  Alok Kansal IRSE Retd/GM/WR 

 
11.01.1962 

 
18.05.22 17.05.26 akansal111@gmail.com  

Mobile No.9810168200 

7  Alok Kumar Agarwal IRSS 
Retd. Controller of 
Stores/CRLY/CSTM 

 
05.10.1956 23.08.21 22.08.25 

akagr1956@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9983089590 

8  Alok Ranjan IRSE Retd. AM/CE/RB 

 
26.06.1958 31.05.19 30.05.23 

alok1@yahoo.com , 
Mobile No. 9818798381 

9 Anup Kumar Prasad IRAS 
Retd. FC/Railways Ex- 
Off. Pr. Secy to GOI 

 
07.02.1959 23.08.21 22.08.25 

prasadanup@yahoo.com , 
Mobile. No. 8097584552, 
9717647835 

10 Anil Kumar Dutta IRSEE Ex Dir/Infra / DFCCIL 

 
27.01.1955 03.04.23 26.01.25 

anil_k_in@yahoo.com 
Mobile no. 9717221900 
 

11 Anirudh Jain IRSE 
Retd. Add. Member              
(Works)/RB 

 
09.07.1957 

 
18.05.22 

17.05.26 

anirudhjain1@gmail.com 

Anirudhjain1@hotmail.com 
Mobile No. 9717635816, 
971257907 

12 Aradhana Chak IRAS 
Retd. FA&CAO 
(S&W)/CR 

 
08.07.1957 23.08.21 22.08.25 

aradhanachak@rediffmail.com 
Mobile No.07710005279 

13 
 Arbind Kumar 
 

IRSE 
Retd. 
Dir./Project/RITES 

 
02.08.1958 31.05.19 30.05.23 

arbindrites@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.8800910014, 
9873241028 

14  Arun Saksena IRSSE Retd.GM/NCR 

 
26.01.1957 17.01.22 16.01.26 arunsaksena@yahoo.co.in 

Mobile No.8800109000 

15 
 Arunendra Kumar 
 

IRSME 
Retd. CRB & Ex- Off. 
Pr. Secy to GOI 

 
13.12.1954 23.08.21 

 
11.12.24 

 

noidarail54@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9560881000 

16  Arvind Mital IRSSE 
Retd. Advisor 
(Signal)/Railway 
Board 

 
29.07.1959 17.01.22 16.01.26 mitalarvind@gmail.com 

Mobile No.9910487300 

17  Arvind Kumar Arora IDSE Retd. DG/MES, CES 

 
10.01.1956 
 

31.01.20 30.01.24 
arvindarora333@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 8130588577, 
9868236340 

18  Ashok Kumar Choudhary IRAS Retd.CFO/RVNL 

 
23.03.1960 17.01.22 16.01.26 Akchoudhary241@gmail.com 

Mobile No.9560697020 
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19  Ashok Kumar Harit IRSE Retd. GM/DLW 

 
28.08.1956 30.07.20 29.07.24 

ashokkharit@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.8800974444 

20  Ashok Kumar Yadav IRSE Retd. CAO/NFR 

 
02.07.1959 03.10.22 02.10.26 

ashok_yad2000@yahoo.co.in 
Mobile no. 9004688334 

21  Bharat Prasad Gupta IRSE Retd. CAO/C/N/ECR 

 
27.02.1957 30.07.20 29.07.24 

bpguptaone@gmail.com , 
Mobile No 9771443109 

22   Bhuvnesh Prakash Khare IRSE 
Retd. 
GM/DLW/Varanasi 

 
22.07.1954 12.04.19 21.07.24 

bpkhare@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.7042300388 

23  Bishwamitra Pandey IRAS Retd. PFA/CR 

 
24.05.1957 23.08.21 22.08.25 

vishwamitram1@gmail.com 
Mobile No. 8452099000 

24  Binoy Kumar Mehra IRAS Retd. Dir./Fin/MRVC 

 
09.09.1958 31.01.20 30.01.24 

binoymehra@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9664502255 

25  Buddhadev Sarkar Engg. 
Retd. CGM/ER/ 
IRCON 

 
01.06.1961 17.01.22 16.01.26 

bsarkarircon@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9163345000 

26  Bhagwan Das Garg** IRSE 
Retd. CAO/Const. 
/NR 

 
08.06.1956 

 
18.05.22 17.05.26 bdgarh55@gmail.com  

Mobile No.9971420666 

27 Chander Mohan Jindal IRAS 
Retd. Director 
General/IRIFM/ 
Secunderabad 

 
16.07.1960 17.01.22 16.01.26 cmjindal@yahoo.co.in 

Mobile No.7060113444 

28 
  Chetna Kumar 
 

IRAS Retd. FA&CAO/C/NR 

 
19.08.1954 31.05.19 30.05.23 

chetna19@yahoo.co.uk , 
Mobile No.9810723613 

29 
 Dinesh Kumar 
 

CES Retd. Spl./DG/CPWD 

 
23.01.1955 31.01.20 30.01.24 

dineshkumar.cpwd@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9810718565 

30 Ganga Ram Agarwal 

 
IRSSE 

Retd. Add. Member             
/Electrical/RB 

 
11.11.1956 

 
18.05.22 17.05.26 

Ganga.manjuagarwal@gmail.com 
Mobile No.8130161000 
 

31 
Goutam Banerjee IRSEE  

Retd GM/SECR 
20.061961  

03.04.23 31.12.26 Mobile no. 6261101000 

32 
 Gian Parkash Mittal 
(Justice) 

Judge 
Former Judge H. C. of 
Delhi 

 
 

02.09.1953 23.08.21 
 

01.09.23 
 

gpmittal@gmail.com , 
office@justicegpmittal.com , 
Mobile No. 8700726242, 
9910384619 

33  G.Venugopal Reddy 

 
IRSSE 

Retd. Principal Chief            
Electrical Engineer 

 
06.10.1960 

 
18.05.22 17.05.26 venu1960@gmail.com  

Mobile No.9958293631 

34  Gyan Chandra Agarwal IRSE Retd. GM/ER 

 
01.01.1954 31.05.19 31.12.23 

gcagarwal2001@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.9956921212 

35 
 
 Hemant Kumar Singh 
 

IRSE Retd. ADG/RDSO/LKO 

 
11.08.1958 23.08.21 22.08.25 

hemant1958in@yahoo.com  , 
Mobile No. 9793907954 

36 
  Hosh Ram Yadav IRSE Retd. DyCE/C 

Retd ED/NCRTC 

05.08.1962 
 

03.4.23 31.12.26 hryadav62@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9971492586 
 

37  Jagdip Rai IRSE 
Retd.CAO/ 
Construction 

 
25.11.1958 17.01.22 16.01.26 

Jagdip.jagdiprai@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9599701024 

38  Kanwar Singh Engg. 
Retd. 
Director/Civil/SJVNL 

 
13.03.1959 23.08.21 22.08.25 

kanwarsinghnhpc@yahoo.co.in 
Mobile No.9810519883 

39 Lalit Chandra Trivedi IRSME Retd. GM/ECR 

 
03.06.1961 23.08.21 22.08.25 

lctrivedi61@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9967567679 

40 Lalit Kapur IRSE Retd. CAO/C/NWR 

 
21.04.1959 03.10.22 31.12.26 

lkapur214@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9950000677 

 

41  Lokesh Narayan IRSEE Retd. AGM/NFR 

 
13.12.1958 23.08.21 22.08.25 

lokeshnarayan2007@rediffmail.c
om, 
Mobile No.6901217091 
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42  Mahadev Suresh IRSSE Retd.AM/Sig/RB 

 
15.09.1954 17.01.22 14.09.24 

mahadevsuresh302@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9717986159 

43  Mahavir Singh IRSSE 
Retd.CSTE/IRPMU/         
New Delhi 

 
20.07.1955 18.05.22 20.07.25 mahavirsingh@gmail.com 

Mobile No. 9810454700 

44  Mahesh Mangal IRSSE Retd. GM/CORE/ALD 

 
21.08.1956 31.05.19 30.05.23 

mmangal56@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9001344000 

45 Mahesh Kumar Gupta IRSE 
Retd. Member/ 
Engineering/ 
Railway Board 

 
11.10.1958 17.01.22 16.01.26 Mkgupta1110@gmail.com 

Mobile No.9560029000 

46 Mohan Lal IRSE Retd. CAO/C/I/NFR 

 
13.04.1960 03.10.22 02.10.26 

Mohanbehl13@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9101803668, 
8106351999 

47 
 Mohan Tiwari 
 

IRSE Retd. CMD/IRCON 

 
01.10.1956 
 

30.07.20 29.07.24 
mohantiwari@hotmail.com , 
Mobile No.9717282200 

48 Nand Lal Singh CPWD 
Special Director 
General/ CPWD 

 
25.07.1957 03.10.22 02.10.26 

nlsingh3@gmail.com 
M-9830121650 

49  Narender Kumar Garg IRSE 
Retd. CAO/C/ER &  
MD  KMRC 

 
11.02.1956 

 
18.05.22 17.05.26 nkgarh786@gmail.com  

Mobile No.9004900047 

50  Naveen Chopra IRSE 
Retd. Principal Chief            
Engineer/Northern  
Railway 

 
02.02.1959   

 
18.05.22 17.05.26 nchopra.irse@gmail.com 

Mobile No.9871460200 

51 Narinder Kumar  IRSE Retd.CE/NR 

 
29.04.1957 

 
17.01.22 16.01.26 

aankumarhr@gmail.com      
Mobile no. 9717700567 

52 
Nyayapathi Srinivasa 
Narayana Murthy 

IRAS 
Retd. 
FA&CAO/Traffic/SCR 

 
07.04.1956 

 
03.10.22 06.04.26 

nsnmurthy56@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9866822466, 
8977022466 

53 
Om Prakash Singh IRSE Retd MI and Retd 

AM/L&A 

01.06.1962 
 

03.04.23 31.12.26 Opsingh1984@gmil.com 
Mobile no. 9810758358 

54 
 Piyush Agarwal 
 

IRSE Retd. AM(P)/RB 

 
15.03.1960 30.07.20 29.07.24 

piyushagarwal2@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9717643653 

55 Pramod Kumar IRSME 
Retd. 
GM/RCF/Kapurthala 

 
29.04.1955 03.10.22 28.04.25 

Pramod212@gmail.com 
 Mobile no. -7045648804 
 

56 Pramod Kumar Sangewar IRSS 
Retd. Principal Chief 
Material Manager/ SCR 

 
10.02.1959 03.10.22 02.10.26 

sangewarer@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9573306709 
 

57 Pramod Kumar Singh IRSE Retd.PED/Infra/ RVNL 

 
15.01.1961 23.08.21 22.08.25 

pknil@live.com , 
Mobile No.9560477044 
 

58  Rakesh Goyal IRSE Retd. AM/CE/RB 

 
25.09.1959 31.01.20 30.01.24 

goyal259@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.9717644264 

59 
 Rajiv Sinha 
 

IRSSE Retd. Dir./POM/RailTel 

 
15.02.1954 30.07.20 29.07.24 

sinharajiv1954@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9818113399 

60 Rakesh Kapoor PSU Retd. ED/ RITES 

 
14.02.1961 03.10.22 02.10.26 

rakeshashu2000@yahoo.com 
Mobile no.- 9810404276 
 

61 Ram Chandra Rai IRAS Retd. FA/CAO/NER 

 
16.07.1956 

03.10.22 15.07.26 

r_c_rai@yahoo.com 
Mobile no. -8127569995, 
9415126176 
 

62 
 Ram Kumar Gupta 
 

IRSE Retd. GM/ ER 

 
22.01.1956 23.08.21 22.08.25 

rkgv@hotmail.com , 
Mobile No.9717637000 

63 
Rashmi Kapoor 
 

IRAS Retd. AM/Fin/RB 

 
07.10.1954 30.07.20 29.07.24 

rashmikapoor7@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9717649595 

64 Rashmi Goel IRAS Retd/GM/BLW 

 
08.12.1959 

 
18.05.22 17.05.26 Mobile No. 9560195018 
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65  Ratnesh Kumar Bariar IRSE Retd. HAG 

 
15.10.1954 31.01.20 30.01.24 

bariar@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 8527066011 

66 
  Ravindra Kumar Gauba     
(Justice) 

Justice 
Retd. Judge Delhi 
High Court 

 
04.12.1957 23.08.21 22.08.25 

justicegauba@gmail.com 
Mobile No.9650411919 

67 Sachchida Nand Agrawal IRSE Retd. MS/RB 

 
04.07.1959 31.01.20 30.01.24 

snagrawal2021@gmail.com 
Mobile No. 8800236000 

68 Santosh Kumar Agrawal IRSE Retd. DG/IRICEN 

 
10.06.1961 23.08.21 22.08.25 

agrawalsk61@hotmail.com , 
Mobile No.7420041100, 
9868899312 

69 Sanjeev Mittal IRSE 
Retd. Member 
Infrastructure RB 

 
13.03.1962 03.04.23 31.12.26 

sanjeevml@hotmail.com 

+917977101000 

70 Sanjay Singhal* IRSE 
Ex.Director (Track), 
RDSO 

 
25.02.1960 03.10.22 02.10.26 

Sanjay2560@gmail.com 
Sanjay2560@yahoo.com 
Mobile no.-9811707924 

71 Satya Prakash Piplani IRSE Retd.AM/IR 

 
02.09.1955 17.01.22 02.09.25 

sppiplani@yahoo.co.in 
Mobile No.9810803304 

72  Seshadari Murlidharan IRSSE Retd. CSTE/SER 

 
23.02.1956 31.01.20 30.01.24 

sm23arb@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.7975838177, 
9035258739 

73 Shahzad Shah IRAS Retd. FC/RB 

 
13.02.1957 31.05.19 30.05.23 

ssshah13@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.9870327709 

74 Shyam Lal Verma IRSE Retd. CAO/C/NR 

 
13.02.1959 31.01.20 30.01.24 

shyam2502@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9717666757 

75 Srinivas Jonnalagadda IRAS 
Retd. FA&CAO 
(Coord.)/New Delhi 

 
15.07.1960 03.10.22 02.10.26 

jsrnvs1729@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9319926865 

76 Subodh Kumar Kulshrestha IRSE Retd. PCE/CR 

 
14.07.1957 03.10.22 02.10.26 

subodhk2003@yahoo.com , 
Mobile No. 9819405107 

77 
Sudhanshu Sharma IRSE Retd AM/CE and  

Retd ME 
14.09.1962  

03.04.23 
 
31.12.26 

Mobile no. 7480002000 
                 9625939500 

78  Sukesh Kumar Sharma IRSE Retd. AGM/SER 

 
25.07.1955 31.05.19 30.05.23 

agmsrch@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9100140399 

79 Sunil Kumar Gupta IRSME 
Retd. Principal Chief 
Mech. Engineer/SWR 

 
06.03.1960 03.10.22 02.10.26 

sunilgupta0603@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9490413994, 
7676960518 

80 
 Surinder Kaul 
 

IRSE 
Retd. Advisor 
Bridge/RB 

 
13.07.1957 31.01.20 30.01.24 

surinder.kaul@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 8826238976 

81 
 Surinder Pal 
 

IRSE Retd. CAO/E/NFR 

 
24.10.1956 30.07.20 29.07.24 

spal_1957@yahoo.co.in 
Mobile No. 9643757000 

82 Surinder Kumar IRSE Retd.CE/P&D/NR 

 
13.05.1959 17.01.22 16.01.26 ksurinder59@yahoo.com 

Mobile No.9625619618 

83 Sushil Kumar Patel IRSEE 
Chief Project 
Director/RE/Bhubanesh
war & Kolkata 

 
23.04.1955 

03.10.22 22.04.25 

 
skpatel@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 9439779991 
 

84 
Thiagarajan Venkata 
Subramanian 

IRSME 
Retd. Principal Chief 
Mechanical Engineer 

 
28.02.1961 03.10.22 02.10.26 

railwayvenkat@yahoo.com 
Mobile no. 9962896452 

85 Vijai Prakash Pathak IRSS 
Retd  
Member / MM RB 

 
07.07.1959 03.04.23 31.12.26 

pathakvp1959@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 8800991000 
                  9450957947 

86 
 Vijay Anand 
 

IRSE Retd. Dir.(P)/RVNL 

 
03.07.1959 30.07.20 29.07.24 

vanand369@gmail.com , 
Mobile No.9560697005 

87 Vijender Kumar Jain IRSS Retd. PCMM/CR 

 
14.06.1958 23.08.21 22.08.25 

vijender126@yahoo.com 
Mobile No.9818834729 
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88 Vineet Kumar Jain Engg. 
Retd. GM (Fuel & 
Mgmt)/NTPC 

 
02.02.1960 17.01.22 16.01.26 

vinitjain48@gmail.com 
Mobile No. 9650991900 & 
7525014546 

89 Vinod Kumar Yadav IREE 
Retd. Chairman & 
CEO Railway Board 

 
01.01.1960 03.10.22 02.10.26 

vyadav10@gmail.com 
Mobile no. 8800361000 

90 Vipin Jha IRSEE Retd. AGM/NFR 

 
07.09.1953 30.07.20 06.09.23 

jhavipin2@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9711888774, 
9910805711 

91  Vipul Kumar IRSE Retd.PCE/SWR 

 
10.03.1961 17.01.22 16.01.26 trackvipul@gmail.com 

Mobile No.9717646241 

92 Virendra Kumar Verma** IRSE 
Ex. Chief Engineer 
(Construction) 

 
18.01.1960 03.10.22 02.10.26 

vkverma83@rediffmail.com 
Mobile no. 7702422822 

93 
Vishwesh Chaube 
 

IRSE Retd. ME/RB 

 
01.07.1960 30.07.20 29.07.24 

vishweshc@gmail.com , 
Mobile No. 9971773000 

94 
Yatindra Pal Singh 
 

IRSE Retd. AGM/NCR 

 
01.01.1957 03.10.22 02.10.26 

ypsingh1957@yahoo.co.in , 
Mobile No.9794603311 

 

(B) List of DMRC officials who can be utilized as Arbitrators/Conciliators in DFCCIL 

S. No. Name Service Date of Birth Desig. 
Contact Number/ 

Email ID 

1 Vikas Kumar IRTS 10.01.1965 MD 
mdmetro@dmrc.org 

M- 9810598157 

2 D. K. Saini IRSE 25.05.1969 Dir (PP) 
dp@dmrc.org 

M-8130894751 

3 Daljeet Singh CES 06.06.1961 Dir (Works) 
dirw@dmrc.org 

M- 7705004528 

4 A. K. Garg IRSEE 03.09.1959 Dir (O&M) 
akgarg@dmrc.org 

M- 9810878305 

5 Om Hari Pande IRSEE 30.06.1963 Dir (Electrical) 
omhari@dmrc.org 

M-9818122922 

6 Pramit Kumar Garg IRSE 01.11.1969 Dir (BD) 
directorbd@dmrc.org 

M- 7042279900 

7 
 Ajit Sharma 
 

 18.07.1963 Dir (Fin) 
d.f.delhimetro@dmrc.org 

M - 9870101984 

8 Raj Kumar Gupta IRSE 24.06.1961 GGM/Contract 
gmcs2016dmrc@gmail.com 

M- 7042495497 

9 
Dr. Mangu Singh 
(Empanelment upto 
14.12.25) 

IRSE 15.12.1955 
Principal Chief Advisor & 
Ex-MD 

msveer1955@gmail.com 

M - 9560219900 

 

(C) List of RVNL officials who can be utilized as Arbitrators/Conciliators in DFCCIL 

S. No. Name Service 
Date of  
Birth 

Desig. 
Contact Number/ 

Email ID 

1 Vinay Singh IRSE 30.06.1965 Director (Projects) 
vinay.singh@rvnl.org 

M-9560697054 

2 Rajesh Prasad IRSE 22.09.1964 
Director 

(Operation) 

rajesh.prasad@rvnl.org   

M-9163344000 

3 
Sanjeeb Kumar 
 

IRAS 11.05.1965 Director (Finance) 
k.sanjeeb@gmail.com  
M – 9717643642 

4 Dr. Meenu Dang IRAS 13.09.1962 
Executive Director 

(Finance) 

dr.meenu.dang@rvnl.org 

M-9871650777 

5 
B N Singh  
 

IRSE 03.07.1964 ED/ Central 
Edcentralrvnl20@gmail.com 
M - 8595903609 

6 
Anurag 
 

IRSE 28.03.1968 ED/NC 
edrvnl@gmail.com 
M - 9717635820 

7 
A K Panda 
 

IRSME 22.08.1968 ED/ Mechanical 
Ajit.panda@rvnl.org 
M – 9560699322 

8 
Deepak Arora 
 

IRSSE 13.06.1967 ED/S&T 
Deepak.arora@rvnl.org 
M – 9752417900 

mailto:vinitjain48@gmail.com
mailto:vyadav10@gmail.com
mailto:jhavipin2@gmail.com
mailto:trackvipul@gmail.comMobile%20No.9717646241
mailto:trackvipul@gmail.comMobile%20No.9717646241
mailto:Vkverma83@rediffmail.com
mailto:vishweshc@gmail.com
mailto:ypsingh1957@yahoo.co.in
mailto:mdmetro@dmrc.org
mailto:dp@dmrc.org
mailto:dirw@dmrc.org
mailto:akgarg@dmrc.org
mailto:omhari@dmrc.org
mailto:directorbd@dmrc.org
mailto:d.f.delhimetro@dmrc.org
mailto:gmcontracts@dmrc.org
mailto:msveer1955@gmail.com
mailto:vinay.singh@rvnl.org
mailto:rajesh.prasad@rvnl.org
mailto:k.sanjeeb@gmail.com
mailto:dr.meenu.dang@rvnl.org
mailto:Edcentralrvnl20@gmail.com
mailto:edrvnl@gmail.com
mailto:Ajit.panda@rvnl.org
mailto:Deepak.arora@rvnl.org
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Birth 
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Contact Number/ 

Email ID 

9 
Dinesh Kumar 
 

IRAS 23.06.1963 ED/Finance 
Dinesh.kumar@rvnl.org 
M - 9560697022 

10 M.P. Singh IRSE 10.06.1968 
Executive Director 

(Works) 

m.singh@rvnl.org 

M-9560697059 

11 Vikas Awasthi IRSE 05.02.1966 
Executive Director 

(Planning) 

vikas.awasthi@rvnl.org   

M-9752417902 

12 Bhanu Prakash IRSE 10.12.1966 
Executive Director 

(RKSH) 

bhanu.prakash@rvnl.org   

M-9560697053 

13 Sanjay Dungrakoti IRSSE 10.01.1966 
Principal Executive 

Director (S&T) 

sdungrakoti@rvnl.org 

M-9560697061 

14 D.C. Pandey IRSEE 02.03.1963 
Principal Executive 

Director (Elect.-I) 

dinesh.pandey@rvnl.org 

M-9560697010 

15 P.M. Sharma IRSEE 16.08.1965 
Principal Executive 

Director (Elect.-II) 

pushpa.sharma@rvnl.org 

M-9752417901 

  
#DOE – Date of Empanelment 

 

Note:  1. Sh. Sanjay Singhal* shall not be appointed for disputes related to L&T within 3 years from April’ 2022 in terms of Schedule – 12 

(5) of A&C act. 

2. Sh. Bhagwan Das Garg** and Sh. Virendra Kumar Verma**  have worked in PMC in WDFC within last 3 years, so 

undertaking as per section 12(5) of A&C Act shall be required before appointment. 

3. For the officers who are empaneled as Arbitrators/conciliators, but joins as Consultant also with DFCCIL at any level during 

period of empanelment, an undertaking will be obtained from the claimant and respondent to waive off applicability as per sub-

section 12(5) of A&C Act, 1996. 

4. While accepting the appointment, Arbitrators shall confirm his/her suitability for the appointment in terms of section 12 (1) & 

12(5) of A&C Act. 

          5.  While appointing the Arbitrators/Conciliators in DFCCIL, it should be acknowledged that the fee and other charges payable to 
Arbitrators will be as per the GGM/Civil’s letter no.2014/GGM/(Civil)/44/AOC/Pt.II dated 21.08.2018 , 31.08.2018, Letter 
No.HQ/GGM(Civil)/Arbitration Fees/23/2019 dated 22.01.2021, letter no. 2014/GGM(Civil)/44/AOC/Pt.V dated 31.01.2022 or as 
modified in future. 

 
No.2014/GGM(Civil)/44/AOC/Pt.VI 
Dated : 06.04.2023 

 
 

(Ajit Kumar Mishra) 
General Manager/Contracts Management 
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